
 

    2022 Approved List 

Third Administrative Judicial Region of Texas 

PURSUANT TO ART. 26.052 OF THE TEXAS CODE OF CRIMINAL 
PROCEDURE, THE FOLLOWING ATTORNEYS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY 
THE LOCAL SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR APPOINMENT OF DEATH 
PENALTY CASES. 

 

 

I. LEAD TRIAL COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES 
 
 

Last First Phone # 

Andreadis 
24100591 

Kleon 
kleonandreadis@gmail.com 

347-526-8116 



 

Davis 
16743740 

Darla D. 
darla@darlalaw.com 

512-236-0087 

Anderson-Donica  
01196900 

Kerri 
kerri@kerridonicalaw.com  

903-872-7107 

Donahue 
05968300 

John 
texascriminalattorney@yahoo.com 

254-752-9090 

Evans 
00787445 

Jon 
JonTEvans@aol.com 

512-476-4075 

Hunt 
00790937 

Russell Jr. 
r2@rhjrlaw.com 

512-930-0860 

Hunt 
10289200 

Russell Sr. 
rhuntatty@gmail.com 

254-753-3738 

Payan 
00794430 

Ariel M. 
Travis Co. cases only 
arielpayan@hotmail.com 

512-478-3900 

Reaves, Jr. 
16644200 

Walter M. 
wmreaves@reaveslegal.com 

254-296-0020 

Taylor 
19691650 

Gary 
gtlawtx@gmail.com 

702-581-4404 

Thomas 
24088520 

Clay Dean 
Clay.thomas@claythomaspc.com 

512-827-2929 

Williams 
21510800 

Allan 
Travis & WilCO cases only. 
Alw.law.austin@gmail.com 

512-477-9959 



 

Young 
2210500 

James R. 
jry@jrylawoffice.com 

512-472-1961 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

THE FOLLOWING ATTORNEYS ARE QUALIFICED AND HAVE APPLIED 
TO THE THIRD REGION LOCAL SELECTION COMMITTEE TO SIT AS 
ASSISTANT COUNSEL IN CAPITAL CASES. 

 
II. ASSISTANT TRIAL COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES 

 

Arana 
24067489 

Victor 
victor@aranalaw.com 

512-299-1493 

Arnone 
24066933 

Charles 
Charles.arnone@gmail.com 

512-481-2118 

Bailey 
00787021 

Kellie 
kmbailey@kelliebailey.com 

512-469-0905 

Bennett 
02147980 

John 
staff@lockhart-tx-lawyer.com 

512-398-3338 

Booker 
24053054 

Leslie Dionne Andrews 
leslie@abookerlaw.com 

512-428-4004 

Brand 
24044169 

Steven 
sbrand@fab-lawyers.com 

512-610-1090 

Browning 
00793416 

William J. 
bill@williamjbrowning.com 

512-236-9202 



 

Chavez 
24050405 

Marc 
mchavez@marcchavezlawfirm.com 

512-337-9774 

Cooper 
04782000 

Michael R. 
Miket9e@gmail.com 

254-947-0327 

Davis 
16743740 

Darla D. 
darla@darlalaw.com 

512-236-0087 

Day 
05607550 

Conrad 
conrad@conradday.com 

979-865-9103 

Donahue 
05968300 

John 
texascriminalattorney@yahoo.com 

254-752-9090 

Anderson-Donica 
01196900 

Kerri 
kerri@kerridonicalaw.com 

903-872-7107 

Dowling 
06083500 

Larry 
larryjoedowling@aol.com 

512-476-8885 

Drummond 
24081380 

James Alexander 
jim@jimdrummondlaw.com 

405-818-3851 

Duncan 
06218800 

Nick 
nduncan650@gmail.com 

512-443-6305 

Erskine 
24074182 

Brian Clarke 
erskine@abogadosatx.com 

512-359-3030 

Espersen 
06667550 

Raymond 
rmespersen@aol.com  

512-472-6166 



 

Evans 
00787445 

Jon 
JonTEvans@aol.com  

512-476-4075 

Evans 
24038885 

Paul Matthew 
paulmatthewevans@hotmail.com 

512-569-1418 

Frank 
00785880 

David B. 
David@DavidFrankLaw.com 

512-499-0969 

Freud 
24095303 

Jessica Shaye 
jessi@freudlaw.com 

254-307-3384 

Galligan 
07590400 

John P. 
galligan5646@sbcglobal.net 

254-939-5646 

Garcia 
07631355 

Carlos 
carlosgarcialawyer@gmail.com 

512-799-2896 

Hadley 
24050705 

Angie 
ahadley@cctc.net 

254-893-7778 

Hernandez 
00798254 

Raphael 
raphaelhlaw@gmail.com 

512-887-2321 

Hill 
09633600 

Gregg 
gh@smhglaw.com 

254-582-5346 

Hines 
09699300 

William M. 
lawoffice@hrh-law.com 

512-472-6565 

Hunt 
00790937 

Russell, Jr. 
r2@rhjrlaw.com 

512-474-5114 



 

Jernigan 
90001898 

Kristen 
kristen@txcrimapp.com 

512-904-0123 

Keathley 
00787812 

Stephen 
steve@keathleykeathley.com 

903-872-4244 

Lauerman 
00786044 

Keith 
lauerman@aol.com 

512-671-3200 

Magee 
24010204 

Randall “Scott” 
scott@mageefirm.net 

512-983-1675 

Myers 
24009734 

Bristol C. 
bcmlaw@protonmail.com 

512-478-2100 

Payan 
00794430 

Ariel M. 
arielpayan@hotmail.com Travis Co cases only  

512-478-3900 

Prust 
24056166 

Gary Emil 
gary@prustlaw.com 

512-750-0771 

Sampson 
00786221 

Mark A. 
Marksampson605@yahoo.com  

512-447-1478 

Schonemann 
00786233 

Raoul 
rschonemann@law.utexas.edu 

512-232-9391 

Taylor 
19691650 

Gary 
gtlawtx@gmail.com 

702-581-4404 

Thomas 
24088520 

Clay Dean 
Clay.thomas@claythomaspc.com 

512-827-2929 



 

White 
00785231 

Michael F. 
lawyer@michaelfwhite.com  

254-770-3388 

Woodley 
21936500 

Keith 
jud@woodleydudley.net 

325-356-2502 

Young 
2210500 

James R. 
jry@jrylawoffice.com 

512-596-3940 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PURSUANT TO ART. 26.052 OF THE TEXAS CODE OF CRIMINAL 
PROCEDURE, THE FOLLOWING ATTORNEYS HAVE BEEN 
APPROVED BY THE LOCAL SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR 
APPOINMENT OF DEATH PENALTY CASES. 
 

III. APPELLATE COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES 

 

Burnett 

03427300 

Janet 

jburnett1025@gmail.com 

915-479-2581 

 

Anderson-Donica 
01196900 

Kerri 

kerri@kerridonicalaw.com 

903-872-7107 

 

Jernigan 

90001898 

Kristen 

kristen@txcrimapp.com 

512-904-0123 

 

Payan 
00794430 

Arial M. 
arielpayan@hotmail.com Travis Co cases only 

512-478-3900 
 

Reaves, Jr. 
16644200 

Walter M. 
wmreaves@reaveslegal.com 

254-296-0020 
 



 

Taylor 
19691650 

Gary 
gtlawtx@gmail.com 

702-581-4404 

March 18, 2022 

Schonemann 

00786233 

Raoul 

rschonemann@law.utexas.edu 

512-232-9391 

 

Sween 

24041996 

Gretchen 

gsweenlaw@gmail.com 

214-557-5779 

 

Swiergula 

24104466 

Jennae 

jswiergula@texasdefender.org 

512-320-8300 


